of amount of work to be completed by them, which mainly include wages for
subcontractors’ employees. According to the Ipsos Report, the average daily wage of
construction workers in Hong Kong recorded a CAGR of approximately 11.0% during the
period between 2012 and 2016. Fluctuations in the direct costs that we are unable to include
appropriate cost estimates in tendering process or preparation of quotations or to pass on
these cost escalations to our customers, our gross profit will be adversely impacted. Taken
into account the increases in salary levels in keeping pace with the construction labour
market in Hong Kong and the probable future economic conditions, the percentage change
figures used in the sensitivity analysis below are commensurate with the historical changes
in direct labour costs.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrate the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our subcontracting charges on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period,
assuming all other variables remained constant. For prudence sake, our Group adopted a
hypothetical fluctuation of 5%, 10% and 15% in performing the sensitivity analysis below:

Hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting charges

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease/increase in profit before tax
Year ended 31 December 2014 -/+ 10,263 -/+ 20,526 -/+ 30,789
Year ended 31 December 2015 -/+ 13,190 -/+ 26,379 -/+ 39,569
Year ended 31 December 2016 -/+ 11,328 -/+ 22,657 -/+ 33,985
Four months ended 30 April 2016 -/+ 3,481 -/+ 6,963 -/+ 10,444
Four months ended 30 April 2017 -/+ 4,537 -/+ 9,074 -/+ 13,611

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Critical accounting policies and estimates are those accounting policies and estimates
that involve significant judgements and uncertainties and potentially yield materially
different results under different assumptions and conditions. Notes 2 and 4 of section II of
the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this prospectus set forth certain significant
accounting policies. Our combined financial information have been prepared in accordance
with HKFRS, which requires that we adopt accounting policies and make estimates that we
believe are the most appropriate in the circumstances for the purposes of giving us a true